Loans and receivables
(amortised cost)

2,579.0 Amortised cost 2,579.0

Derivative financial
instruments

FVPL (Hedging
instrument)

78.8 FVPL (mandatory) 78.8

Loans and advances to
banks

Loans and receivables
(amortised cost)

359.4 Amortised cost 359.2

Loans and advances to
customers

Loans and receivables
(amortised cost)

36,740.2 Amortised cost 36,695.4

Available for sale financial
assets

Available for sale 1,051.8

FVOCI 1,048.7

FVOCI (designated)1 2.1

FVPL 1.0

1 Management has the option to designate non-trading equity investments as FVOCI on an investment by investment basis.

VIRGIN MONEY GROUP
2018 HALF-YEAR RESULTS

57

Note 19: Transition to IFRS 9 (continued)

The following table sets out the one-off balance sheet reclassification and remeasurement impacts of transitioning from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018 and for
comparison purposes the ongoing impact of IFRS 9 at 30 June 2018:

 IAS 39   IFRS 9   IAS 39   IFRS 9

 At 1 Jan
2018 Reclassification Remeasurement

At 1 Jan
2018

At 30 Jun
2018 Reclassification Remeasurement

At 30 Jun
2018

Financial assets £m £m £m £m   £m £m £m £m

Cash and balances at

central banks
2,579.0 - - 2,579.0

4,164.2 - - 4,164.2

Derivative financial

instruments
78.8 - - 78.8

74.3 - - 74.3

Loans and advances to

banks
359.4 - (0.2) 359.2

309.2 - (0.2) 309.0

Loans and advances to

customers
36,740.2 - (44.8) 36,695.4

37,225.5 - (49.5) 37,176.0

Financial instruments at

fair value through other

comprehensive income

- 1,050.8 - 1,050.8

- 1,638.3 - 1,638.3

Available-for-sale financial

assets
1,051.8 (1,051.8) - -

1,639.3 (1,639.3) - -

Equity investments at fair

value through profit or loss
- 1.0 - 1.0

- 1.0 - 1.0

Deferred tax assets 11.5 - 11.4 22.9   10.8 - 10.9 21.7

Other assets 287.1 - - 287.1   311.6 - - 311.6

Total assets 41,107.8 - (33.6) 41,074.2   43,734.9 - (38.8) 43,696.1

Total liabilities 39,282.9 - - 39,282.9   41,836.1 - (1.2) 41,834.9

Total equity 1,824.9 - (33.6) 1,791.3   1,898.8 - (37.6) 1,861.2

Profit before tax for the six months ending 30 June 2018 would have been £4.7 million higher on an IAS 39 basis (£3.5 million higher on an after tax basis) as a result of
earlier recognition of credit losses under an IFRS 9 approach compared with IAS 39.

VIRGIN MONEY GROUP
2018 HALF-YEAR RESULTS

58

Note 19: Transition to IFRS 9 (continued)

The table below shows the allocation of the Group’s loans and advances to customers by stage at 30 June 2018:

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

30 June 2018 £m £m £m £m

Gross Exposure

Residential mortgage loans 25,798.8 1,484.9 170.9 27,454.6

Residential buy-to-let mortgage loans 6,415.9 194.4 16.6 6,626.9

Credit cards 2,869.5 337.2 33.9 3,240.6

Overdrafts - 0.1 - 0.1

Total 35,084.2 2,016.6 221.4 37,322.2

Impairment allowance

Residential mortgage loans 2.8 5.2 3.6 11.6

Residential buy-to-let mortgage loans 0.1 0.4 0.7 1.2

Credit cards 24.8 56.0 19.4 100.2

Overdrafts - 0.1 - 0.1

Total 27.7 61.7 23.7 113.1

The allocation of the Group’s loans and advances to customers by stage at 1 January 2018 was:

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

1 January 2018 £m £m £m £m

Gross Exposure

Residential mortgage loans 25,869.6 1,300.1 147.5 27,317.2

Residential buy-to-let mortgage loans 6,167.8 183.4 16.1 6,367.3

Credit cards 2,741.6 300.3 29.4 3,071.3

Overdrafts - 0.1 - 0.1

Total 34,779.0 1,783.9 193.0 36,755.9

Impairment allowance

Residential mortgage loans 3.2 4.5 3.2 10.9

Residential buy-to-let mortgage loans 0.1 0.3 0.8 1.2

Credit cards 23.3 51.5 17.2 92.0

Overdrafts - 0.1 - 0.1

Total 26.6 56.4 21.2 104.2

In addition an impairment allowance of £0.2 million was recognised in relation to loans and advances to banks at
both 1 January and 30 June 2018. All loans and advances to bank balances are classified as stage 1.

VIRGIN MONEY GROUP
2018 HALF-YEAR RESULTS

59

Note 19: Transition to IFRS 9 (continued)

(b) Accounting policies

Classification and measurement

Under IFRS 9 financial assets are classified into one of three measurement categories:

 amortised cost;

 fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI); or

 fair value through profit or loss (FVPL).